JPY  30.55  18.79  9.90  6.56
GBP  0.25  24.85  0.09  8.76

EURO  0.27  22.53  -   -
EEFC balances USD  0.04  3.35  0.41  30.25
Financial liabilities
Trade payables USD  10.53  799.57  11.83  869.22

EURO  1.80  150.15  0.74  62.20

Sensitivity

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the H against the relevant foreign currencies. 1%
is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables
held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where H strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a
1% weakening of H against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be
negative.

Increase
31 March 2022

Decrease
31 March 2022

Increase
31 March 2021

Decrease
31 March 2021

Sensitivity
INR/USD  (6.09)  6.09  5.64  (5.64)
INR/EURO  (1.28)  1.28  (0.62)  0.62
INR/JPY  0.19  (0.19)  0.07  (0.07)
INR/GBP  0.25  (0.25)  0.09  (0.09)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2022
All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

132  |  Yuken India Limited

Note 43:  Financial risk management (Contd.)

Interest rate risk

Liabilities

The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. At 31 March 2022, the Company is exposed
to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates.

Interest rate risk exposure

Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:

[…]

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2022
All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Note 40:  Defined benefit obligations  (Contd.)

192  |  Yuken India Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2022
All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Note

a	 The Group is estimated to contribute H 221.59 (31 March 2022: H 221.55) towards gratuity funds during the next year.

b	 Details of fund assets which are managed by an insurance Group have not been disclosed since the details have not been provided by
them.

c	 The assumptions were developed by management with the assistance of independent actuaries. Discount factors are determined close
to each year-end by reference to market yields of government bonds that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the
gratuity obligation. Other assumptions are based on current actuarial benchmarks and management’s historical experience.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption is as shown below:

As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Impact of change in the discount rate
Impact due to increase of 1%  (49.73)  (44.62)
Impact due to decrease of 1%  57.76  51.98
Impact of change in the salary growth rate
Impact due to increase of 1%  58.04  52.39
Impact due to decrease of 1%  (50.78)  (45.67)
Impact of change in the attrition rate
Impact due to increase of 50%  10.38  4.82
Impact due to decrease of 50%  (11.36)  (5.26)
Impact of change in the mortality rate
Impact due to increase of 10%  0.48  0.24
Impact due to decrease of 10%  (0.48)  (0.24)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that
the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

There is no change in the method of valuation for the prior periods.

Effect of plan on entity’s future cash flows

The Group has purchased an insurance policy to provide for payment of gratuity to the employees. Every year, the insurance Group carries
out a funding valuation based on the latest employee data provided by the Group. Any deficit in the assets arising as a result of such valuation

[…]

EEFC balances USD  0.04  3.35  0.41  30.25
Financial liabilities
Trade payables USD  10.53  799.57  11.83  869.22

EURO  1.80  150.15  0.83  69.90

200  |  Yuken India Limited

Note 43:  Financial risk management (Contd.)

Sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the H against the relevant foreign currencies. 1% is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant. A
positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where H strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of H
against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Increase
31 March 2022

Decrease
31 March 2022

Increase
31 March 2021

Decrease
31 March 2021

Sensitivity
INR/USD  (5.82)  5.82  (5.46)  5.46
INR/EURO  0.26  (0.26)  0.55  (0.55)
INR/JPY  0.19  (0.19)  0.07  (0.07)
INR/GBP  0.25  (0.25)  0.08  (0.08)

Interest rate risk

Liabilities

The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. At 31 March 2022, the Group is exposed to
changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates.

Interest rate risk exposure

Below is the overall exposure of the Group to interest rate risk:

As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Variable rate borrowing  11,056.85  10,273.62
Fixed rate borrowing  -   298.05
Total borrowings  11,056.85  10,571.67
Amount disclosed under borrowings		   11,056.85  10,571.67

Sensitivity

Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss in interest rates.